10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x Wn.ﬂ_
]

[ L
PPN T e
Lmalatl cila ghaal) 480

@ ASUNET

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

SOOI

R TN EO TR T T EENE




g
g
g
g
g
g
g
g
9
g
§
§
g
§
§
§
g
§

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

et

@ ASUNET

L 4

$
<4

* 3
43
$ A 3
29

kadl wileo galiad. |

/g

it
ki

had

(ool

+

NSO

B TN EH TN T TOENE

i




Aamalad) s glaal) A8
-

e

-

3 oad Ladal

s

x

L2

=

i
g @
999 i

all Balll o sl adily

| g
g/
Q.

bl
ERESR =T F1Y

o

&

w19 (el udd] \Guguid
| i e

*»

v by e, |
@ ASUNET

SN -
o .
s
g all -
s

) s
i

il ¢
Rad

ekttt 4
|

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x WDH_
]

SOOI

B TN EH TN T TOENE

=34




10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x W

24
A
9}

[ L
PPN T e
Lmalatl cila ghaal) 480

@ ASUNET

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

SOOI

R TN EO TR T T EENE




10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x Wn.ﬂ_
]

all il h
Lmalatl cila ghaal) 480
a.ll.u,.lla
*

W

ila
S

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

SOOI

R TN EO TR T T EENE




ZAGAZIG UNIVERSITY (BENHA BRANCH)

Shoubra Faculty of Engineering
Mechanical Engineering Department

STUDY OF DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPES
CORROSION UNDER KUWAIT ENVIRONMENT

M. Se. THESIS BY

KHALED JAMAAN SAFAQ FAHAD AL MUTAIRI

Thesis Submitted As Partial Fulfillment
of The Master of Science Degree In Mechanical Engineering

JULY 2001



APPROVAL SHEET

EXAMINERS Signature
1-Prof. Dr . Mohamed Salah A. Hamed /

Prof. of Mech- Eng. Shoubra Faculty of /L .g"' 200{
Engineering | ' 25-,'7‘ '

2- Prof. Dr . Ahmed Nagi Abdel-Azeem
Prof . of Metallurgy, Institute of metallurgical M .

Rescarch & Development

3-Assoc. Prof. Dr . El-Sayed Youssef El-Kad; 5
Assoc. Prof. Department of Mech. Eng. ‘(‘

Shoubra Faculty of Engineering



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my deepest gratitude and thanks to Prof. M. Salah A.

- Hamed for his continued effort in supervising this work. Thanks are also

due to Dr. Hossam Zakaria for all his help.

I would like to convey my thank also to the head of the water resources

development center, Ministry of Electricity and Water State Of Kuwait

Finally, my sincere thanks to all staff of water resources developments

center, of the above ministry for their assistance and help



CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER (I) LITERATURE REVIEW

1.
12.
1.2.1,
1.2.2.
1.23.
1.2.4.
1.2.5.
13,

1.4.
1.5.
1.5.1.
1.5.2.
1.5.3.
1.5.4.

1.6.
1.7.
1.8.
1.9.

Introduction

Pipeline Corrosion Monitoring

Integrity monitoring

Coating surveys

CP surveys

CPL survey

Lateral close order potential survey
Corrosion Detection By' A Combination Of DCVG And
CPL Survey |
Cathodic Protection (CP) System Monitoring
Potential Measurement Methods

Fixed point potential measurement

Close order potential surveys
Transfer/Rectifier operations

Individual anode and anode groundbed inspection and
performance test

Interference Tests
Radio Frequency Corrosion Monitoring
Measurement Technique for all process Environment

Corrosion Rate Measurements

i

Page

ii

i

= B e Y T -

14 .
15
16
16
17
17

17
18
25
27
29



1.10. Corrosion Monitoring on Tiime Base
CHAPTER (II) EXPERIMENTAL WORK
2.1. Introduction

2.2. External Coating

2.3. Internal Coating

2.4. Test Standards

2.5. Experimental procedure

2.5.1.Data interpretation

2.6 Corrosion Cell System

2.7 Corrosion Experimental Program
2.8 Adhesion Tests

2.9 Abrasion Resistance

CHAPTER (1II) RESULTS and DISCUSSION

3.1.  Introduction

3.2. Corrosion Program Results
3.3.  Adhesion Results

3.4.  Abrasion Results
CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

31

34
35
35
36
37
37
39
49
56
56

59
60
75
76
78
80
83



1
(B

ABSTRACT



ABSTRACT

Pipelines are generally externally protected against soil-side
corrosion by a combination of protective coatings and impressed current
cathodic protection. For the protection of the internal area of the
pipelines, depending upon the corrosive 'tendency of the process fluids,

corrosion control measures are adopted in the form of inhibitor dosing.

Considering the inherent hazard posed in the event of the failure of
pipelines, corrosion monitoring of the external and internal surface is
necessary for pipelines in spite of the fact that proper corrosion coﬁtrol
measures like protective coating and cathodic protection have been
implemented. Monitoring is required to ensure that all sections of
pipelines are protected against corrosion (external and internal). It is also
to assess the performance level of various control measures, and to
thereby ensure that the corrosion prevention systems, e.g., the cathodic
protection and protective coating, are performing adequately as intended

and affording complete protection.

Various causes of pipeline failures are discussed, and the methods
for ensuring the safety and integrity of a system are described in detail.
The capabilities and limitations of various techniques in use for
monitoring the effectiveness of corrosion protection systems and for
assessing the health of pipelines are discussed based on practical

experience and established practice in the industry.

The thesis investigates the corrosion of ductile iron pipe under

Kuwait environment. Experiments cover pipes used on both fresh water

transport and sewage. The study emphasized that under normal coating
condition, corrosion in most of the tested pipes is within the allowed

limits that recommended by the different standards.

vi



The work has been extended to the study both adhesion and
abrasion resistance especially for pipes used for sewage transport. This is
because that such mechanisms of wear will affect the efficiency of pipe
coating. Therefore, corrosion rate will exceed the allowed standard level.
Recommendations for selection of a particular coating for both pipes
applications for water pipe it is suggested to use epoxy internal lining

while sewage pipes is better to be lined with pure Polyurethane.

vii



CHAPTER 1

LITERATURE REVIEW




4

CHAPTER 1
LITERATURE REVIEW
1.1 Introduction

A pipeline is generally externally protected against soil-side corrosion
by a combination of protective coating and impressed current cathodic
protection. For protection of the internal area of a pipeline, depending upon
the corrosive tendency of the process fluids, corrosion control measures can

be adopted in the form of inhibitor dosing.

External corrosion protection coating is made up of an inner layer of
fusion-bonded epoxy and an outer layer of yard-applied, hot, extruded
polyethylene (PE) coating with a total thickness of 4 mm, or coal tar enamel
coating (4-5 mm thick). Impressed current cathodic protection consists of the
required rectifier station with permanent anode groundbeds located at

predesigned intervals along the pipeline.

Considering the inherent hazard posed in the event of the failure of
pipelines, corrosion monitoring of the external and internal surface is a
necessity for pipelines in spite of the fact that proper corrosion control
measures, like protective coatings and cathodic protection have been
implemented. Monitoring is 1'equi1fed to ensure that all the sections of
pipelines are protected against corrosion (external or internal) and also to
assess or monitor the performance of various control measures, and to
thereby, ensure that the corrosion prevention systems, e.g., the cathodic
protection system and coating, are performing adequately as intended and

affording complete protection.

Gas sweetening, in the case of sweetened natural gas high-pressure

pipelines, does not preclude the chance of internal corrosion due to the fact

(2)



