

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



-Call 1600-2

COERCE CORRECTO





شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



CORRECT CORRECTOR



جامعة عين شمس التمثية الالكتاءني والمكاوفيلم

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار



COEFFEC CARBURATOR





بعض الوثائق

الأصلية تالفة



COLEGO COLEGORIO





بالرسالة صفحات

لم ترد بالأصل



COEFECT CARGINATION

ZAGAZIG UNIVERSITY (BENHA BRANCH)

Shoubra Faculty of Engineering Mechanical Engineering Department

Block

STUDY OF DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPES CORROSION UNDER KUWAIT ENVIRONMENT

M. Sc. THESIS BY

KHALED JAMAAN SAFAQ FAHAD AL MUTAIRI



Thesis Submitted As Partial Fulfillment of The Master of Science Degree In Mechanical Engineering

JULY 2001

APPROVAL SHEET

EXAMINERS

1-Prof. Dr. Mohamed Salah A. Hamed Prof. of Mech- Eng. Shoubra Faculty of Engineering Signature

M. Salvari 25.7.2001

2- Prof. Dr . Ahmed Nagi Abdel-Azeem Prof . of Metallurgy, Institute of metallurgical C Research & Development

3-Assoc. Prof. Dr. El-Sayed Youssef El-Kady Assoc. Prof. Department of Mech. Eng. Shoubra Faculty of Engineering

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my deepest gratitude and thanks to Prof. M. Salah A. Hamed for his continued effort in supervising this work. Thanks are also due to Dr. Hossam Zakaria for all his help.

I would like to convey my thank also to the head of the water resources development center, Ministry of Electricity and Water State Of Kuwait

Finally, my sincere thanks to all staff of water resources developments center, of the above ministry for their assistance and help

CONTENTS

		Page
APP	ROVAL SHEET	i
ACŀ	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CON	NTENTS	iii
ABS	STRACT	v
CH/	APTER (I) LITERATURE REVIEW	
1.1.	Introduction	2
1.2.	Pipeline Corrosion Monitoring	4
1.2.1	. Integrity monitoring	5
1.2.2	2. Coating surveys	6
1.2.3	. CP surveys	8
1.2.4	. CPL survey	10
1.2.5	. Lateral close order potential survey	11
1.3.	Corrosion Detection By A Combination Of DCVG And	
	CPL Survey	14
1.4.	Cathodic Protection (CP) System Monitoring	15
1.5.	Potential Measurement Methods	16
1.5.1	. Fixed point potential measurement	16
1.5.2	. Close order potential surveys	17
1.5.3	. Transfer/Rectifier operations	17
1.5.4	. Individual anode and anode groundbed inspection and performance test	17
1.6.	Interference Tests	18
1.7.	Radio Frequency Corrosion Monitoring	25
1.8.	Measurement Technique for all process Environment	27
1.9.	Corrosion Rate Measurements	29

1.10	. Corrosion Monitoring on Time Base	31
CH/	APTER (II) EXPERIMENTAL WORK	
2.1.	Introduction	34
2.2.	External Coating	35
2.3.	Internal Coating	35
2.4.	Test Standards	36
2.5.	Experimental procedure	37
2.5.1.Data interpretation		37
2.6	Corrosion Cell System	39
2.7	Corrosion Experimental Program	49
2.8	Adhesion Tests	56
2.9	Abrasion Resistance	56
СНА	PTER (III) RESULTS and DISCUSSION	
3.1.	Introduction	59
3.2.	Corrosion Program Results	60
3.3.	Adhesion Results	75
3.4.	Abrasion Results	76
CONCLUSIONS		78
REFERENCES		80
APPENDICES		83

ABSTRACT

ABSTRACT

Pipelines are generally externally protected against soil-side corrosion by a combination of protective coatings and impressed current cathodic protection. For the protection of the internal area of the pipelines, depending upon the corrosive tendency of the process fluids, corrosion control measures are adopted in the form of inhibitor dosing.

Considering the inherent hazard posed in the event of the failure of pipelines, corrosion monitoring of the external and internal surface is necessary for pipelines in spite of the fact that proper corrosion control measures like protective coating and cathodic protection have been implemented. Monitoring is required to ensure that all sections of pipelines are protected against corrosion (external and internal). It is also to assess the performance level of various control measures, and to thereby ensure that the corrosion prevention systems, e.g., the cathodic protection and protective coating, are performing adequately as intended and affording complete protection.

Various causes of pipeline failures are discussed, and the methods for ensuring the safety and integrity of a system are described in detail. The capabilities and limitations of various techniques in use for monitoring the effectiveness of corrosion protection systems and for assessing the health of pipelines are discussed based on practical experience and established practice in the industry.

The thesis investigates the corrosion of ductile iron pipe under Kuwait environment. Experiments cover pipes used on both fresh water transport and sewage. The study emphasized that under normal coating condition, corrosion in most of the tested pipes is within the allowed limits that recommended by the different standards.

The work has been extended to the study both adhesion and abrasion resistance especially for pipes used for sewage transport. This is because that such mechanisms of wear will affect the efficiency of pipe coating. Therefore, corrosion rate will exceed the allowed standard level.

Recommendations for selection of a particular coating for both pipes applications for water pipe it is suggested to use epoxy internal lining while sewage pipes is better to be lined with pure Polyurethane.

CHAPTER I LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER I LITERATURE REVIEW

1.1 Introduction

A pipeline is generally externally protected against soil-side corrosion by a combination of protective coating and impressed current cathodic protection. For protection of the internal area of a pipeline, depending upon the corrosive tendency of the process fluids, corrosion control measures can be adopted in the form of inhibitor dosing.

External corrosion protection coating is made up of an inner layer of fusion-bonded epoxy and an outer layer of yard-applied, hot, extruded polyethylene (PE) coating with a total thickness of 4 mm, or coal tar enamel coating (4-5 mm thick). Impressed current cathodic protection consists of the required rectifier station with permanent anode groundbeds located at predesigned intervals along the pipeline.

Considering the inherent hazard posed in the event of the failure of pipelines, corrosion monitoring of the external and internal surface is a necessity for pipelines in spite of the fact that proper corrosion control measures, like protective coatings and cathodic protection have been implemented. Monitoring is required to ensure that all the sections of pipelines are protected against corrosion (external or internal) and also to assess or monitor the performance of various control measures, and to thereby, ensure that the corrosion prevention systems, e.g., the cathodic protection system and coating, are performing adequately as intended and affording complete protection.

Gas sweetening, in the case of sweetened natural gas high-pressure pipelines, does not preclude the chance of internal corrosion due to the fact